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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 4: Periodic inspection and testing

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all ngtromat—ete ote Tca O ittee E—iNatiomat—Co ittees): e—obje of—tHE€— o] promote
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and eleetrohig|fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical.-Spedffications,
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter \refewred “to| as “IEC
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Gogmmittee |nterested
in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental jand non-
goverhmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation, collaboratg¢s closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with ditions determined by
agreefnent between the two organizations.

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters ex c possible, an international
consepsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each ica i épresentation from all
interegted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations fo itio and aré accepted by IEQ National
Comnyittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are rmade hat the technical contgnt of IEC
Publidations is accurate, IEC cannot be i hich they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, TEC Nati s ittees”undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent posgible in thei jonal and regional publications. Any djvergence
betwepn any IEC Publication and the corre ional er regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC itpelf does not provide nndependent certification bodies provide gonformity
assespment services angd, in s 2 to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by inde S

6) All us¢rs should re have theWlatest editjon of this publication.

7) No liapility shall i ire eniployees, servants or agents including individual experts and
memblers of its technjcal C National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other [damage of a ether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenkes arising{ out, of_the Ypublication, /Juse of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ¢ther IEC
Publig

8) Attentjon i ive>references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indisp i

9) Attent i e possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the fubject of
paten{ rights. ) held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatjonal Sta IEC 60974-4 has been prepared by IEC technical commiftee 26:

Electric|welding.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2006. It constitutes a
technical revision.

The main significant technical changes with respect to the previous edition are the following:

— title is amended;

— scope is extended to equipment designed in accordance with IEC 60974-6;

— complementary instructions from the manufacturer shall be followed;

— qualification of test personnel is clarified (see 4.1);

— plasma cutting power sources are excluded from no-load voltage test (see 5.6);
— voltage reducing device functional test is simplified (see 6.3);

— supply voltage is recorded in test report (see 7.1).
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
26/422/FDIS 26/428/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The list of all the parts of the IEC 60974 series, under the general title Arc welding equipment,
can be found on the IEC website.

The commmittee has decided that the contents of this publication wi i ed until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://wek Nec, in the data
related o the specific publication. At this date, the publication w

* reconfirmed,
* with@irawn,
* replaced by a revised edition, or

@®
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ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT -

Part 4: Periodic inspection and testing

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60974 specifies test procedures for periodic inspection and, after repair, to
ensure electrical safety. These test procedures are also applicable for maintenance.

This standard is applicable to power sources for arc welding and allie gned in
accordance with IEC 60974-1 or IEC 60974-6. Stand-alone ancillary gned in
accordance with other part of IEC 60974 may be tested in pelevant
requirement of this part of IEC 60974.

NOTE 1 t the test
results.

sources|

NOTE 2
2 Noi

The foll
For date
of the rdg

IEC 600
magnet

IEC 600
protecti

IEC 600

IEC 609

IEC 609

pwing referenced d
d references, onl
ferenced docup

50-151, n
c device

cument.
t edition

cal and

ng and

Iding

7446, Arc welding equipment — Part 6: Limited duty manual metal arc weldin

y power

sources

IEC 61557-4, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000V a.c. and
1500V d.c. — Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures —
Part 4: Resistance of earth connection and equipotential bonding

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in the IEC 60050-151, the
IEC 60050-195, the IEC 60050-851, the IEC 60974-1, as well as the following, apply.
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31

expert

competent person

skilled person

a person who can judge the work assigned and recognize possible hazards on the basis of
professional training, knowledge, experience and knowledge of the relevant equipment

NOTE Several years of practice in the relevant technical field may be taken into consideration in assessment of
professional training.

[IEC 60974-1:2005, 3.3]

3.2
instructed person
person |informed about the tasks assigned and about the possib azards~involved in
neglectful behaviour

NOTE

flnecessary, the person has undergone some training

[IEC 60974-1:2005, 3.4]

3.3
periodi¢ inspection and test
examination carried out at specified intervals to

3.4

maintenance

service [carried out at specified intervals to Tduc f of hazard and failure
3.5

repair

restore [o a safe and i

O

test pefsonnel
instruct¢d persop
inspecti

as been trained and authorized to perform [periodic

4 Ge 3 irements

4.1 Qualificati test personnel

Tests of«welding equipment can be hazardous and shall be carried out by an inptructed
person or expertinm the fiefdof etectricat repair, preferabty atso famitiar with-wetding, cutting
and allied processes. Instructed persons should be considered qualified for simple periodic
testing and maintenance provided the equipment enclosure does not have to be opened.

NOTE Hazardous voltages and currents inside the equipment enclosure may cause shock, burn or death. Only
expert test personnel may open the equipment.

4.2 Test conditions

Tests shall be carried out at an ambient air temperature between 10 °C and 40 °C on dry and
cleaned welding equipment.

4.3 Measuring instruments

The accuracy of measuring instruments shall be class 2.5 as a minimum, except for the
measurement of insulation resistance, where the accuracy of the instruments is not specified
but shall be taken into account for the measurement.
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4.4 Periodic inspection and test

The periodic inspection and test specified in Table 1 shall be carried out.
Tests shall be documented in a test report in accordance with 7.1.
During the tests, complementary instructions from the manufacturer shall be followed.

4.5 Maintenance

The manufacturer’s maintenance schedule and instructions shall be followed.

Tests shall be documented in a test report in accordance with 7.1.

4.6 Repair

After repair or replacement of a component which restores a weldi i tion, an

NOTE After a minor repair such as replacement of a lamp, wheel orun carri e i i pble 1 may
not be nefessary.

ved (for
hncillary

During the tests, complementary ins
example, circuit diagrams, spare part
equipment, etc.).

4.7 Tlest sequence

The tes{ sequence is given inTabl

e — TesSt sequenc used arc welding equipment

Perlodlc/m\%gect nN \9(\ After repair
a) Visua |nspect|on3ﬂ\a&s\or nce | a) Visual inspection in accordance with 5.1
b) Electr| \} b) Electrical test:
- pr resistanc€ in accordance with — protective conductor resistance in acgordance
5. with 5.2
— ing i accordance with 5.3 — insulation resistance® in accordance pith 5.3
- no i cordance with 5.6 — no-load voltage in accordance with 5/6
c) Functional test: c) Functional test:
— no requirement — function in accordance with 6.1
— supply-circuit on/off switching device in
accordance with 6.2
— voltage-reducing device in accordance with 6.3
— magnetic gas valve in accordance with 6.4
— signal and control lamps in accordance with 6.5
d) Documentation in accordance with Clause 7 d) Documentation in accordance with Clause 7

a |f the insulation resistance test cannot be carried out without disconnection of any component of the equipment to
be tested (e.g. interference suppression networks, protection capacitors or surge protection component), the
insulation resistance test may be replaced by both the primary and welding circuit leakage current tests in
accordance with 5.4 and 5.5.
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5 Protection against electrical shock

5.1 Visual inspection

Visual inspection shall be carried out in accordance with the conditions of use of welding
equipment and the manufacturer’s instructions.

An example of items for a visual inspection is given in Annex A.

5.2 Continuity of the protective circuit

For mains-powered welding equipment of protection class |, including ancillary equipment (for
exampleg, cooling system) having mains connecting cables up to a Iéngth~of 5, m, the
maximum measured protective conductor resistance shall not exceed

For cables longer than 5,0 m, the permissible value of the protective con uct iskance is
mcreaseed by 0,1 Q per addltlonal 7,5m cable. The maxim of the

Conformity shall be checked by measuring the resis ‘ ( j nductor
contact| at the plug and exposed conductive parnts w e Stl ] rding to
IEC 61557-4.

During {he measurement, the cables length,
especially in the vicinity of cable entries tions in
the protective conductor.
5.3 Ilsulation resista
The inslilation resistan
Resistance Insulatign
Supply circuit \bs/ welding circuit 5,0 MQ Dc_)uble or
/‘\ reinforced
Weldl/g\cbgwt to protective circuit 2,5 MQ Basic
SUpS‘KIM \ B to protective circuit 2,5 MQ Basic
Supply cir to accessible surfaces ° 5,0 MQ unble or
of Cllass Hequ ent reinforced
a fantrol circuits are tested together with the circuit to which they are galvanically connected.
b For measurement to accessible non-conductive surfaces, such surfaces shall be considered to be
covered by metal foil.

Conformity shall be checked by the stabilized measurement of the insulation resistance by
application of a d.c. voltage of 500 V at room temperature.

During the measurement, torches shall be disconnected, solid-state electronic components
and their protective devices may be short-circuited and liquid cooling units shall be tested
without liquid.

5.4 Welding circuit leakage current

The leakage current between the welding outlets and the protective conductor terminal shall
not exceed 10 mA a.c. r.m.s.
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Conformity shall be checked by measurement of the leakage current with a circuit as shown in
Figure 1 at the rated supply voltage and no-load condition.

The measuring circuit shall have a total resistance of 1 750 Q + 250 Q and be shunted by a
capacitor so that the time constant of the circuit will be 225 pus £ 15 us.

In the case of 1 750 Q, the capacitor will be 130 nF.

II130 nF

@II,_| /\(

‘M 750s|2_,/ \

r@

NOTE F

5.5 Primary leakage
The primary leakage ¢

a) S5mArm.s.f
b) 10 mA r.m.s. fo

c) 10n for the
prote

d 5% ioh with a
rein

Conformity™~shafl ] 1 with a

conventy

o the‘welding equipment is

— isolated from the ground plane;
— supplied by the rated supply voltage;

— not connected to the protective earth except through measurement
components;

e the output circuit is in the no-load condition;
e interference suppression capacitors shall not be disconnected.

NOTE 1 The circuit given in Figure 2 is used to obtain reproducible results.
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The me
differeng
measur
measur¢

Equipm

—-10 -
R4
LT ’ o
: | 1
I Rp Uq —‘—C1 Uy
IEC 1905/06

Key
A, B test terminals U, rated supply voltage
Rg 1500 Q R, 10 000 Q
Ry 500 Q U, conve
Cq 0,22 uF C,

Leakage current Ipg =

rm of a
e 3, the
5 in the

ipment for pe ~ nt co b tested
according to the f cture
PE N/L L M _
. egsuring
Measur|ng . . . instfument
/lnstrument
i E AR
lout I Iin I Ipit. <A 5
i : B i
Power el i Power
source e B e source
IEC 1906/06 B LR R Lt IEC 1907/06
Principle of direct measurement Principle of measurement according to the
difference current procedure

Figure 3 — Principles of primary leakage current measurement

for single phase equipment

NOTE 2 Caution! A qualified person should perform this test. The protective conductor is disabled for this test.
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5.6 No-load voltage (U,)

The peak values of the maximum no-load voltage at all possible settings of the power source
shall not exceed the values given in Table 13 of IEC 60974-1 when the power source is
supplied at rated supply voltage and frequency.

Before testing, arc striking and stabilizing devices shall, if necessary, be removed or by-
passed according to the manufacturer’s instructions (see also instructions for use or
manufacturer’s testing instructions).

The no-load voltage is measured between welding output terminals. If this is not possible for
safety or control reasons, the no-load voltage is measured between torch and welding return
cable cgnnection. This test 1S not required for pfasma cutting pOWer SOUrces.

If rated [reduced no-load voltage (Ug) or rated switched no-load voltage (Ug) are ined on
the ratirlg plate, Ugr or Ug shall be measured instead of U.

Conformity shall be checked by measurement of

a) r.m.y. values
A tri
b) peal

To ( are not

=D IEC 1908/06

de \N400% or similar

igure 4 — Measurement of peak values

The volimetep shalkindicate mean values. The measurement range chosen shall be [as near
as posgible“to the actual value of the no-load voltage. The voltmeter shall have an|internal
resistance of at least 1 MQ.

The tolerance of the component values in the measurement circuit shall not exceed +5 %. The
minimum power for the resistor of 0,2 kQ is 65 W. The rheostat shall withstand a current value
of 0,6 A. The capacitor shall have a minimum voltage rating of 200 V.

6 Functional test

6.1 Function

Each safety-related function judged as relevant by the test personnel shall be checked for
correct operation.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=70aedea1962bfde749dba9cce6845de4

-12 - 60974-4 © IEC:2010

Conformity shall be checked by operating the device and by checking whether the welding
power source operates correctly.

6.2 Supply-circuit on/off switching device

Where an integral supply-circuit on/off switching device (for example, switch, contactor or
circuit-breaker) is fitted, this shall:

a) open or close all ungrounded mains conductors;
b) clearly indicate whether the circuit is open or closed.

Conformity shall be checked by visual inspection and measurement.

6.3 Vjoltage-reducing device

Where g voltage-reducing device is fitted, this shall indicate satisfac

6.4 Magnetic gas valve

Each magnetic gas valve (for example, TIG, MIG/MA < e shall be
checked for correct operation.

Conformity shall be checked by visua
specified by the manufacturer.

y a test

a) Fungtion

Operate the trigger of. means of the gas flow whether the magnetic
gas yalve operates,

b) Leakage

Predsurize t Te drop.

NOTE A

7 Doc¢umentation

71 Test report

The test report shall include

a) identification of tested arc welding equipment;

b) date of testing;

c) supply voltage;

d) test results;

e) signature, identification of the test personnel and his organization;

—h
N

identification of testing equipment.
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The test report, after repair, shall include all the tests given in Table 1 and an indication shall
be made if a particular test has not been carried out.

An example of a test report is given in Annex B.

7.2 Labelling

A label shall be attached to the equipment to indicate that it has passed the test.

The label shall state the date of testing or recommended date for next inspection depending
on local regulation.

@%
S
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Annex A
(informative)

Check-list for the visual inspection

During visual inspection, the following listed items should be checked.

a) Torch/electrode holder, welding current return clamp

e missing or defective insulation

° defective-connections

e (defective, damaged switches
e qther damage

b) Mains supply
e (efective, damaged cable

e deformed, faulty plug

e hroken or thermally damaged plug pins
e iheffective cable anchorage
e dables and plugs unsuitable for
c) Weldling circuit

e (efective, damaged cable

d) Enclosure @
e rnissing or

nauthorise

efettive wire reel mounting means

° onductive nhjnhfe Ir_\l:n'-mri inthe enclosure

e) Controls and indicators

o defective switches, meters and lamps

e defective pressure regulator or flowmeter

e incorrect fuses accessible from outside the enclosure
f) General condition

e excessive dust or pollution

cooling liquid circuit leaking or incorrect cooling liquid level

defective gas hoses and connections

poor legibility of markings and labelling

other damage or signs of improper use
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Annex B
(informative)

Example of a test report after repair

Test report

Company: Sample Ltd.

| Location: London Torchham WH15 B4

Equipment: Arc welding power source

| Type: Freefried

S/N: 123456

Manufacturer: Freefried Electric Ltd.

Protection class:

Testing equipment: Multimeter D6, Metaframe, measuring circuits as given in IEC 60974-4.

Mains vojtage

Vr.m.s

230

| L

Test poirt:

Limit

Visual in

Epection

Measuy:éi\véluQs\QQ N
< AN

Protectivle conductor resistance

- Input ci
Protecti

- Weldind circuit/

Protecti

- Input ci

Weldind circuit (500 V)

cut/ |
ve circuit (500 V) Ri.p

Ve circuit (500 V) Rw.-p

cuit/

Primary leakage current

- Plug-copnected
equipmeént rated up to
32A
- Plug-copnected
equipmeént rated more
than 32|A
- Permangent conne
without special measures
- Equipmgnt with reinforced
protectiye conductcy‘/\ Ipe mA]
Welding gircuit leakage current ---
<[\ e [mA] <10 mA 0,568
No-load \} ---
|E| [Vacl <68 Vpeak N/A
With = [Vocl <113 Vpeur | N/A
[ﬂ Uo [Vacl | <113 Vpeak 110
Without marked Uy [Viel 113 Ve N/A
Functional test -- ok
Test passed X ] ] ] ]
Test personnel name --- Myself
Test personnel signature --- Me
Date --- 05-10-09

Remarks (result of visual inspection or functional test): None

Testing company: Checkmates Limited

Address: London Weldshire WG3 A7

Repair: replacement of broken main switch

N/A: Not applicable to the repair according to the investigator
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Annex C
(informative)

Equipment not built in accordance with IEC 60974-1

Welding equipment not built in accordance with IEC 60974-1 (for example, built prior to the
publication date of the first edition (1989)) may not meet all requirements of this standard.

In this case, the investigator should state in his report as follows:

— the eqgulirements wnichn nave not peen met,
— the ¢xtend to which the requirement has not been met;
— the @ssessment of the risk deriving there of;

— the ¢orrective measures when necessary.

The repprt should enable the owner to take the right decision. ses the equipment
will neefl to be taken out of service.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 4: Inspection et essais périodiques

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commlssmn Electrotechmque Internatlonale (CEI) est une organlsatlon mondlale de normalisation

compgsee e f —La CEIl a
pour i dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres ag |v tés 5 Normes

internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des ificati sibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). L& ion es iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pa j ité arti¢iper. Les

organ|sations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementalg articipent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation on (1S0O),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Lesd a mesure
du pop de la CEI
intére

3) Les P t agréées
comm ue la CEI
s'assy ponsable
de I'é

4) Dans ' 'uni ité i ionale, ite ionatx de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesu i t blications
natio blications

nationales ou régionales corre

5) La CHI elle-méme ne fourni e ati ite. i ification i pendants
i i i grques de
smes de

certification indépendants.
6) Tous sutilisat@n' ent s' gt i iere editi icafion.

7) Aucurle responsabilité la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses_ex erts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et de§ Comités
nationaux de la QEl, t i ausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de fout autre
dommjage de g 1 e ity directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri$ les frais
de judtice) ant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute qutre

8) L'atte e i s références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référepcées est.gbligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attenti attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl pedvent faire
I’objet s ropriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenhue pour
responsable-de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenge.

La Norme internationale CEl 60974-4 a été établie par le comité d'études 26 de la CEl:
Soudage électrique.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2006. Elle constitue
une révision technique.

Les modifications majeures par rapport a I'édition précédente sont les suivantes:

changement du titre;

— le domaine d'application est élargi au matériel congu conformément a la CEl 60974-6;
— les instructions complémentaires du fabricant doivent étre respectées;

— la qualification du personnel effectuant les essais est clarifiée (voir 4.1);

— les sources de courant pour coupage plasma sont exclues de l'essai de la tension a vide
(voir 5.6);
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I'essai fonctionnel du dispositif réducteur de tension est simplifié (voir 6.3);
— la tension d'alimentation est enregistrée dans le rapport d'essai (voir 7.1).

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
26/422/FDIS 26/428/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette pliblication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

La liste|de toutes les parties de la série CElI 60974, présentées sou
de soudage a l’arc, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEl.

stabilité| indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://<veb
relative$ a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la pubticati

* reconduite,
* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisées

@®

WMatériel

date de
onnées
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MATERIEL DE SOUDAGE A L’ARC -

Partie 4: Inspection et essais périodiques

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEI 60974 spécifie les procédures d’essai pour l'inspection
périodique, afin de garantir la sécurité électrique aprés réparation. Ces procédures d’essai

s’appligpentégatement a fa maimntenance.

La prégente norme s’applique aux sources de courant pour le seudage

techniqlles connexes congues conformément a la CEIl 60974-1 o

équipements auxiliaires indépendants congus conformémen

CEI 60974 peuvent étre soumis aux essais conformément aux

la présdnte partie de la CEl 60974.

NOTE 1 |La source de courant de soudage peut étre soumise alx essai ire monté
qui pourrgit affecter les résultats d'essai.

La présente norme ne s’applique pas = Oou aux
groupegq électrogénes.

NOTE 2 e C.

2 Reéfiérences normatjv

Les do présent
docume| grences
non dat entuels
amende

CEI 600 5positifs
électriq

CEIl 600 la terre
et prote

CEI 600 Soudage
électriq

CEI 60974-1:2005, Matériel de soudage a l'arc — Partie 1: Sources de courant de soudage

CEI 60974-6, Matériel de soudage a l'arc — Partie 6: Sources de courant de soudage manuel
a l'arc métallique a service limité

CEI 61557-4, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension de 1 000 V
c.a. et 1500 V c.c. — Dispositifs de contréle, de mesure ou de surveillance de mesures de
protection — Partie 4: Résistance de conducteurs de terre et d’équipotentialité
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEl 60050-
151, la CEI 60050-195, la CEI 60050-851 et la CEI 60974-1, ainsi que les suivants,
s’appliquent.

3.1

expert

personne compétente
personne qualifiée
personne qui peut juger le travail assigné et reconnaitre les dangers possibles sur la base de
sa formation, de ses connaissances, de son expérience et de sa connaissance du matériel
concernlé

NOTE PJusieurs années de pratique dans le domaine technique concerné peuv
I'évaluatign de la formation professionnelle.

&tre prise§ien compte pour

[3.3 de [a CEI 60974-1:2005]

3.2
personhe avertie

personne informée des taches assignées et des dang des négligences

NOTE Sj nécessaire, la personne a subi une fofh

[3.4 de [a CEI 60974-1:2005]

3.3
inspectfion périodique et e
examen| effectué a interva

3.4

maintenance @
entretien effectue ter 2cifiés pour réduire le risque de danger et de défaillajnce

3.5
réparer
rétablir

3.6

person
personn
périodic1ues

5 essais

4 Exigences générales

4.1 Qualification du personnel d'essai

Les essais effectués sur le matériel de soudage peuvent étre dangereux et doivent étre
effectués par une personne avertie ou un expert dans le domaine de la réparation électrique,
étant de préférence également familier avec le soudage, le coupage et les techniques
connexes. Il convient que les personnes averties soient considérées comme étant qualifiées
pour les essais et la maintenance périodiques simples, sous réserve que l'enveloppe du
matériel ne doive pas étre ouverte.

NOTE Les tensions et les courants dangereux a l'intérieur de I'enveloppe de I'appareil peuvent causer un choc,
des bralures ou entrainer la mort. Seul un personnel d'essai qualifié peut ouvrir le matériel.
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4.2 Conditions d’essai

Les essais doivent étre effectués a une température d’air ambiant comprise entre 10 °C et
40 °C sur du matériel de soudage sec et nettoyé.

4.3 Instruments de mesure

La précision des instruments de mesure doit étre au moins de classe 2.5, a I’exception de la
mesure de la résistance d’isolement ou la précision des instruments n’est pas spécifiée, mais
doit étre prise en compte lors de la mesure.

4.4 Inspection périodique et essai

L’inspegtion périodique et I'’essai spécifiés au Tableau 1 doivent étre eff
Les esshis doivent étre documentés dans un rapport d’essai confor
Pendani les essais, des instructions complémentaires du fabrica ivent\é tées.

4.5 Maintenance

Les ins}ructions et la planification de maintenancg ent étre
respecteges.

Des esdais doivent étre documentés da

4.6 Réparation

Aprés re¢paration ou remp e ou de

coupage, un expert dojt s comme
spécifiélau Tableau 1.
NOTE Apres une ‘:@ i es essais
indiqués au Tableau N\p¢€
Les ess
Pendan thémas,
une liste t et de
I'équipe
4.7
La séqulence d’essai est donnée au Tableau 1.
Tableau 1 — Séquence d’essai sur le matériel de soudage a I’arc utilisé
Inspection périodique et essai Aprés réparation
a) Examen visuel conformément au 5.1 a) Examen visuel conformément au 5.1
b) Essai électrique: b) Essai électrique:
— résistance du conducteur de protection — résistance du conducteur de protection
conformément au 5.2 conformément au 5.2
— résistance d’isolement® conformément au 5.3 — résistance d'isolement® conformément au 5.3
— tension a vide conformément au 5.6 — tension a vide conformément au 5.6
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Inspection périodique et essai Aprés réparation
c) Essai fonctionnel: c) Essai fonctionnel:
— pas d'exigences — fonctionnement conformément au 6.1

6.3

conformément au 6.5

— dispositif de commutation marche/arrét du circuit
d’alimentation conformément au 6.2

— dispositif réducteur de tension conformément au

— électrovanne de gaz conformément au 6.4

— lampes de signalisation et de commande

d) Documentation conforme a I'Article 7 d) Rapport d’essai conformément.a I’'Article 7

@ Lorsqlie I'essai de la résistance d'isolement ne peut pas étre effectué sans déconnecter n'importe, que| composant
du matériel a I'essai (par exemple réseaux antiparasitage, condensateurs de protegtion o mpesantg de
protedtion contre les surtensions), I'essai de résistance d’isolement peut étre remplacé par les\essais de courant
de fuife du circuit primaire et de soudage conformément au 5.4 et 5.5.

5 Prdtection contre les chocs électriques

5.1 Eixamen visuel

L’exam d’emploi du matgriel de

soudag

Un exen

52 C

Pour le S >Ction | alimenté par le réseau, équjpement

auxiliair] i c s{ém e refroidissement), muni de cables d’alimentation

de long j 2 3. résistance maximale mesurée du conducteur de

protecti 2 pas

Pour lef cé : ant-? .—ta valeur admissible de la résistance du condugteur de

protecti nentée 0y1 Q pour I'ajout d’'un céble de 7,5 m. La valeur maximale

admissiple S s5t: onducteur de protection est égale a 1 Q.

La conf i érifiée en mesurant la résistance entre le contact du condu¢teur de

protectipn aux niveauy de la prise et les parties conductrices exposées, a laige d’un

équipenlrent d’essai conformément a la CEIl 61557-4.

Pendant la mesure, les cables doivent étre pliés, courbés ou vrillés sur la totalité de leur
longueur, particulierement dans le voisinage des entrées de céble dans I’enveloppe, afin de

détecter des interruptions du conducteur de protection.

5.3 Résistance d’isolement

La résistance d’isolement ne doit pas étre inférieure aux valeurs données dans le Tableau 2.
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Tableau 2 — Résistance d’isolement

Mesure ? Résistance Isolement
Circuit d'alimentation par rapport circuit de soudage 5,0 MQ Double O,u
au renforcé
Circuit de soudage par r:LEJport circuit de protection 2,5 MQ De base
Circuit d'alimentation par r:fport circuit de protection 2,5 MQ De base
Circuit d gllmentatlon par rapport surfaces accessibles ® 5.0 MQ Double ou
du matériel de Classe Il aux renforcé
? [es circuits de commande Sont mis a lessal_avec e circuit _auquel | dés
palvaniquement.
®  Pour les mesures par rapport aux surfaces accessibles non-conductrices, il ‘faut ¢ S b de
elles surfaces sont recouvertes par une feuille métallique.

La conlormité doit étre vérifiée par la mesure stabilisée de\la re

appliqu

Pendani la mesure, les torches doivent étre déconpecté

I’état sqlide et leurs dispositifs de protection peuven
refroidigsement par liquide doivent étre mi 3 i

nent en

iques a

54 (
Le cour ction ne
doit pas
La conf| ué a la
Figure 1
Le circu shunté
par un d
Pour un rési
NN
II130 nF
° o @ I
A ———
I ) =
I ' 17509
0—”—0 .._”_l
O
—o0
O
IEC 1904/06
NOTE Pour le matériel de classe I, il faut utiliser la borne PE du circuit du réseau d'alimentation mis a la terre.

Figure 1 — Mesure du courant de fuite du circuit de soudage
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5.5 Courant de fuite primaire

Le courant de fuite primaire dans le conducteur de protection externe ne doit pas dépasser

a) 5 mA eff. pour les équipements raccordés par une prise assignée jusqu’a 32 A compris;
b) 10 mA eff. pour les équipements raccordés par une prise assignée a plus de 32 A;

c) 10 mA eff. pour les équipements destinés a étre raccordés de fagon permanente sans
mesures spéciales pour le conducteur de protection;

d) 5 % du courant d'alimentation assigné par phase pour les équipements destinés a étre
raccordés de fagon permanente ayant un conducteur de protection renforcé.

La COnf\ym:{'A Aoit Atra ArifFiAn oy pifilicoant In ~jpniiid An pancrien A o i om0 -
priritC— OOt Cu C— v eTmCcC—Crraunoarnt e onour gCThmecoarc—aecTa 119 CT—Z=C

conventjonnel dans les conditions suivantes:

110
T ort

roltmetre

q

e |e matériel de soudage est
— isolé par rapport au plan de masse;
— alimenté par la tension d’alimentation assignée;

— non raccordé a la terre de protection sau

| ‘ the
des-résult reproductibles.

sants de mesure;
. e circuit de sortie est en condition a vide;

e |es condensateurs d’antiparasitage ne do

NOTE 1 |Le circuit donné a la Figure 2 est utilisé afi

U2

IEC 1905/06

Légende

U, tension assignée d'alimentation
R, 10 000 Q
U, tension conventionnelle en charge
C, 0,022 uF
Uy
Courant de fuite Ipg = ——
Rg

Figure 2 — Circuit de mesure pour le courant de fuite primaire

La mesure du courant de fuite primaire peut étre effectuée directement ou sous forme d’une
mesure de courant différentiel (voir Figure 3). Au lieu d'utiliser I'ampéremétre montré a la
Figure 3, le circuit de mesure de la Figure 2 doit étre utilisé. La tolérance des valeurs des
composants du circuit de mesure ne doit pas dépasser 5 %.

Les équipements destinés a étre raccordés de fagon permanente et ayant un conducteur de
protection renforcé doivent étre mis a I’essai conformément a la spécification du fabricant.
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